

# K+S Aktiengesellschaft: Change in reporting structure

April 19

	Q1/2018	Q2/2018	H1/2018	Q3/2018	9M/2018	Q4/2018	FY/2018
<b>Revenues by OU (million €)<sup>1</sup></b>							
Operating Unit Europe+	662,0	572,0	1.234,0	567,9	1.801,9	783,3	2.585,2
Operating Unit Americas	507,2	239,3	746,5	271,0	1.017,5	433,5	1.451,0
Reconciliation	0,6	0,6	1,2	1,2	2,4	0,5	2,9
<b>K+S Group</b>	<b>1.169,8</b>	<b>811,9</b>	<b>1.981,7</b>	<b>840,1</b>	<b>2.821,8</b>	<b>1.217,3</b>	<b>4.039,1</b>

	Q1/2018	Q2/2018	H1/2018	Q3/2018	9M/2018	Q4/2018	FY/2018
<b>Revenues by Customer Segment (€ million)<sup>2</sup></b>							
Agriculture	430,8	383,1	813,9	372,3	1.186,2	555,1	1.741,3
Industry	275,4	277,3	552,7	276,3	829,0	303,8	1.132,8
Consumers	110,1	102,7	212,8	108,5	321,3	132,4	453,7
Communities	352,9	48,2	401,1	81,8	482,9	225,5	708,4
Reconciliation	0,6	0,6	1,2	1,2	2,4	0,5	2,9
<b>K+S Group</b>	<b>1.169,8</b>	<b>811,9</b>	<b>1.981,7</b>	<b>840,1</b>	<b>2.821,8</b>	<b>1.217,3</b>	<b>4.039,1</b>

	Q1/2018	Q2/2018	H1/2018	Q3/2018	9M/2018	Q4/2018	FY/2018
<b>EBITDA by OU (€ million)</b>							
Operating Unit Europe+	155,6	99,8	255,4	22,2	277,6	165,7	443,3
Margin (%)	23,5	17,4	20,7	3,9	15,4	21,2	17,1
Operating Unit Americas	95,9	22,1	118,0	28,9	146,9	74,9	221,8
Margin (%)	18,9	9,2	15,8	10,7	14,4	17,3	15,3
Reconciliation	-14,7	-16,8	-31,5	-14,7	-46,2	-12,6	-58,8
<b>K+S Group</b>	<b>236,8</b>	<b>105,1</b>	<b>341,9</b>	<b>36,4</b>	<b>378,3</b>	<b>228,0</b>	<b>606,3</b>

	Q1/2018	Q2/2018	H1/2018	Q3/2018	9M/2018	Q4/2018	FY/2018
<b>EBITDA by Customer Segment (€ million)</b>							
Agriculture	94,7	64,5	159,2	-7,7	151,5	123,0	274,5
Margin (%)	22,0	16,8	19,6	-2,1	12,8	22,2	15,8
Industry	64,0	60,5	124,5	46,6	171,1	54,4	225,5
Margin (%)	23,2	21,8	22,5	16,9	20,6	17,9	19,9
Consumers	10,1	7,5	17,6	10,6	28,2	15,1	43,3
Margin (%)	9,2	7,3	8,3	9,8	8,8	11,4	9,5
Communities	82,7	-10,6	72,1	1,6	73,7	48,1	121,8
Margin (%)	23,4	-22,0	18,0	1,9	15,3	21,3	17,2
Reconciliation	-14,7	-16,8	-31,5	-14,7	-46,2	-12,6	-58,8
<b>K+S Group</b>	<b>236,8</b>	<b>105,1</b>	<b>341,9</b>	<b>36,4</b>	<b>378,3</b>	<b>228,0</b>	<b>606,3</b>

	Q1/2018	Q2/2018	H1/2018	Q3/2018	9M/2018	Q4/2018	FY/2018
<b>D&amp;A by OU (€ million)</b>							
Operating Unit Europe+	74,5	75,9	150,4	78,4	228,8	86,9	315,7
Operating Unit Americas	13,7	14,1	27,8	14,5	42,3	14,4	56,7
Reconciliation	1,6	1,7	3,3	1,6	4,9	1,8	6,7
<b>K+S Group</b>	<b>89,8</b>	<b>91,7</b>	<b>181,5</b>	<b>94,5</b>	<b>276,0</b>	<b>103,1</b>	<b>379,1</b>

	Q1/2018	Q2/2018	H1/2018	Q3/2018	9M/2018	Q4/2018	FY/2018
<b>Capex by OU (€ million)</b>							
Operating Unit Europe+	51,8	76,1	127,9	97,5	225,4	126,1	351,5
Operating Unit Americas	10,0	14,0	24,0	24,0	48,0	35,1	83,1
Reconciliation	0,7	1,2	1,9	2,8	4,7	3,9	8,6
<b>K+S Group</b>	<b>62,5</b>	<b>91,3</b>	<b>153,8</b>	<b>124,3</b>	<b>278,1</b>	<b>165,1</b>	<b>443,2</b>

## Fundamentals

Customer Segment Agriculture	Unit	Q1/2018	Q2/2018	H1/2018	Q3/2018	9M/2018	Q4/2018	FY/2018
Revenues by product group - Total	€ million	430,8	383,1	813,9	372,3	1.186,2	555,1	1.741,3
- Revenues MOP	€ million	219,6	199,7	419,3	208,3	627,6	347,3	974,9
- Revenues Fertilizer Specialities	€ million	211,2	183,4	394,6	164,0	558,6	207,8	766,4
Sales volume by product group - Total	million tonnes	1,79	1,55	3,34	1,44	4,78	2,07	6,85
- Sales volume MOP	million tonnes	1,02	0,88	1,89	0,85	2,74	1,35	4,09
- Sales volume Fertilizer Specialities	million tonnes	0,77	0,68	1,45	0,59	2,04	0,72	2,76
Revenues by region								
- Revenues Europe	€ million	258,2	201,3	459,5	174,6	634,1	241,0	875,1
- Revenues Overseas	€ million	172,6	181,8	354,4	197,7	552,1	314,1	866,2
- Revenues Overseas	Mio. USD	212,3	216,3	428,8	229,3	657,0	358,0	1.022,1
Sales volume by region								
- Sales volume Europe	million tonnes	0,98	0,77	1,75	0,65	2,40	0,87	3,27
- Sales volume Overseas	million tonnes	0,81	0,78	1,59	0,79	2,38	1,20	3,58
<b>Customer Segment Industry</b>	<b>Unit</b>							
Sales volume <sup>3</sup>	million tonnes	2,47	2,52	4,99	2,57	7,56	2,74	10,30
<b>Customer Segment Consumer</b>	<b>Unit</b>							
Sales volume	million tonnes	0,48	0,41	0,89	0,42	1,31	0,50	1,81
<b>Customer Segment Communities</b>	<b>Unit</b>							
Sales volume	million tonnes	6,86	0,93	7,79	1,53	9,32	4,00	13,32

<sup>1</sup> Segments according to IFRS 8.

<sup>2</sup> No segments according to IFRS 8.

<sup>3</sup> Including brine and excluding complementary sales volume.